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Opening eTAM (as Part of The Fusion Framework)
How To Access The Application

eTAM is installed as a Windows application and it is —
part of a product suite called Fusion, which also frudi
include other products like AdQuest (AQX) for Ad Intel, ’—
eRAM for Radio Measurement and eDAM for Digital Launch
Measurement. To open the Fusion framework double Fusion

click on the “Launch Fusion” shortcut icon on your

Alternatively you can open eTAM by accessing the

Fletizre Create

related installation folder on your drive and double click Erreelges
on the “Launch Fusion” executable.

The application will open (see the main framework
interface on the right).

. ' . . . T
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Capabilities
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Get Started With A New Report

Report Capabilities

@ | eTAM Competition Report

©  eTAM Duplication Report

File Name Create © | eTAM Duplication Venn Diagram
) Predefined Reports
= @ eTaMEbb And Flow
A eTAM Template Setup 4

Other Users
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By clicking on the “New” menu on the top
toolbar you can get started with a new
report. Through the “eTAM Standard Report”
you can obtain the majority of the reports. In
addition to that, there are other specific
modules for advanced analyses:

- “eTAM Competition Report”
(audience comparison of a program
schedule across different channels)

- “eTAM Duplication Report”
(grid-based duplication)

- “eTAM Duplication Venn Diagram” (a
specific simple diagram view)

- “eTAM Ebb and Flow” (migration
analysis across channels)

- “eTAM Visual Schedule Builder”
(create future spot schedules)

Note: these reporting templates will be
available in the next Release.

«> Nielsen



Adjust The Layout Of A New Blank Report

Report Capabilities

>

Media Period Day Parts  Program Spots Data Type Dema Options

Standard eTAM Report : New File® A | cClear | save

[ElData Types A | DataTypes: (Total ), Rating % (Total )L Reach (Total Individuas)
Data Types Options With Guests, Viewing>= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..)
Demographic Data Source KSATAM

5] Data Type Options Rapoct Mads : Daypart
Guests Total Individuals Pagelofl
Viewing Minutes
ki Channel Rating Absolute Rating% Unduplicated Reach
Demographic Attributes Lot 597 97, 592

2M 0 0.00 5
Lead inflead out

ABU DHABI DRAMA 0 0.00 i
Screen Type

ABU DHABI EL EMARAT 0 0.00 31
Source of Viewing

ABU DHABI SPORT 1 0 0.00 16

=] Media

e Nilecad ABU DHABI SPORTS2 0 0.00 23
- ABU DHABI SPORTS3 0 0.00 1

ABL DHABI TV 0 0.00 32
Channel

ANYAL 0 0.00 i
Channel {4uto Group)

ALABNTY 0 0.00 5

User Files
AL ANWAR 0 0.00 14
=] Period

e Nileead AL ARABIYA 12 018 302

AL DAFRAH TV 0 0.00 4
Year
VitV ALEKHBARIA 3 0.05 154

ALHADATH 9 014 204
Quarter
- . AL HAYAT SERIES 1 0.01 21
(iirna naontit AL HAYAT TV 0 0.00 0

Supplier ALJADEED 0 0.01 15

Site AL JAZEERA 6 0.09 160

User AL JAZEERA DOCUMENTARY 2 0.02 47

e AL JAZEERA ENGLISH 0 0.00 11

AL JAZEERA MUBASHER 1 0.01 50

Summary | +

@ | eTAM Standard Report
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Save As

Q

When you generate a brand new Standard Report
the grid is empty. You need to add all the required
dimensions in order to make the layout meaningful
for the purpose of your report. In the example, on
the Report tab we can see the “Demographic”
dimension, on top the “Data Types” (metrics), while
on the side we can see the “Channel” dimensions
being dragged.

All the available dimensions are available under
“Layout Assets” on the left and you can place
dimensions in rows, column and/or as a page
header. You can also start with a simple layout by
double clicking on two dimensions: the first will be
added on the side, while the second will be placed
in column.

To remove a dimension from your report just drag it
out or double click on the bolded item in the Layout
Assets.

To generate figures, you trigger the computation by
clicking on the “Run” button on the main toolbar.

«> Nielsen



Report Modes

Report Capabilities

5 Data Types
Data Types
Demographic
5] Data Type Options
Guests
Viewing Minutes
Time Shift
Demographic Attributes
Lead in/Lead out
Screen Type
source of Viewing
5 Media
As Selected
Network
Channel
Channel {Auto Group)
User Files
S Period
As Selected
Year
Half Year
Quarter
Month

| eTAM Standard Report

HINT: Spot takes precedence over Programs, which takes precedence over Dayparts

Period Day Parts

Standard eTAM Report : New File®

A | DataTypes 3 (Total Individuals), Rating 3 (Total Individuzls),

>

Program Spats

Options With Guests, Viewing>= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..)
Data Source : KSATAM

Report Mode Daypart

Total Individuals

Channel Rating Absolute Rating% Unduplicated Reach
Total TV 637 9.77 3,321
2M 0 0.00 s
ABU DHABI DRAMA 0 0.00 0
ABU DHABI EL EMARAT 0 0.00 31
ABU DHABI SPORT 1 0 0.00 16
ABU DHABI SPORTS2 0 0.00 23
ABU DHABI SPORTS3 0 0.00 1
ABU DHABI TV i 0.00 32
AIVAL 0 0.00 0
ALAANTY 0 0.00 3
ALANWAR 0 0.00 14
AL ARABIVA 12 0.18 302
ALDAFRAHTY 0 0.00 4
AL EKHBARLA 3 0.08 154
ALHADATH 9 014 204
AL HAYAT SERIES 1 0.01 21
V| |ALHAYAT TV 0 0.00 0
ALJADEED 0 0.01 15
AL JAZEERA 6 0.09 160
AL JAZEERA DOCUMENTARY 2 0.02 47
AL JAZEERA ENGLISH 0 0.00 11
AL JAZEERA MUBASHER 1 0.01 50

Go Summary | 4+

Reach (Total Individusls)

Copyright © 2021 The Nielsen Company (US), LLC. Confidential and proprietary. Do not distribute.

Data Type

Demo

Options

d

Clear

Save

Save As

The Standard Report allows you to report audiences
for channels, dayparts, programs or spots in the
same layout and with the same type of user
experience. To understand what kind of audiences
are reported in a particular layout, pay attention to
the “Report Mode” indicator present in the report
header:

. “Channels”
If a channel dimension is present in the
layout, or a channel filter set, or a channel
specific data type is used, then channel
audiences are displayed

° “Daypart”
If there are no program or spot dimension,
filter parameter or data type used, then
daypart audiences are displayed.

. “Program”
If a program dimension is present in the
layout, or a program filter is set, or a
program specific data type is used, and no
spot entities are used, then program
audiences are displayed.

. “Spot”
If a spot dimension is present in the layout,
or a spot filter is set, or a spot specific
data type is used, then spot audiences are
displayed.

«> Nielsen



Item Properties
Report Capabilities

Generic Day Of Month

E UserFiles
B programs
As Selected
Genre
Sub Genre

Program

Episode

EventType
Event Level

User Files

BB spots

As Selected

Sector

Sub-Sector

Category

Advertiser
Brand

eTAM Standard Report
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Country of Origin
Program (4uto Group)
Episode [Auto Group)

Episode Event
Episade Event (4uto Group)

summary | +

Standard eTAM Report : New File®

Day Parts

Data Types : (Total )L
Options With Guests, Viewing>= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..)
Data Source KSATAM

Report Mode : Program (Program touchesthe daypart)

Total Individuals

Channel Program Name
ADASAT AL MOWATEN
ADASAT RAHHAL
ALAKHBAR - SAUDI TV 1
AL AYYAM AL KHAALEYAH
ALMASHROO' (R)
ATHAN AL DHUHR
DEERATNA

DEERATNA (R)

E'MAAR AL ARDH
FATAWA

FATAWA (R)

FI ALALAN

FI ALALAN (R)

HAKAYA SAUDIA
HAKAYA SAUDIA (R)
MEN AL SAUDIA (R)

SAUDI TV 1

MOOJAZ AL AKHBAR - SAUDI TV 1

REESHAH (R)
REJAL ABDULAZIZ
REJAL ABDULAZIZ (R)

REYADHAH SCOOP
SABAH AL SAUDIAH

Event Count Min Max Time To Air
06:58:12-
03:06:22-
15:30:09 -
18:32:10-
06:34:43 -
12:22:49-
16:30:42-
24:46:00 -
05:42:43-
15:01:38 -
04:42:30 -
22:00:32-
26:08:20 -
20:01:19-
12:35:11 -
07:37:02-
03:00:00 -
05:12:07 -
19:31:19-
23:57:58 -

22:58:34 -
10:00:19-

26:08:19
25:19:52
24:45:59
19:02:37
06:58:11
12:35:10
17:04:13
25:18:44
21:30:07
15:30:08
05:07:34
22:53:34
26:59:59
20:35:34
13:00:05
09:00:14
13:07:14
12:35:01
19:58:12
24:30:10

23:57:14
12:00:01

Program

Data Type

RatingAbsolute Rating% Unduplicated Reach

0.06
0.07
021
0.09
0.00
0.06

O show as single cell

Display Options for<Program-

Display

Program Name
Event Count

Min Max Time To Air

oo e

0.05
0.04

Some dimensions allow their appearance to
be customised. The Program layout assets
can be configured to show the program or
episode names, the start and end times, the
broadcasting channel, or even the typology or
the event type/level.

You can choose to show or hide any of the
attribute, or property, of the dimension by
right clicking on the dimension itself and

choosing “Item Properties” from the menu.

From the popup window, select any attribute
you would like to display and optionally click
on the “Sort by” dot to sort the dimension by
that particular attribute ( means
“unsorted”, black dot means “sorted
ascending” and red dot means “sorted
descending”).
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Adding a Summary or a % Share-Of to a Report
Report Capabilities

To add a summary or a % share-of
row/column to your report you will need to

>

Media Period Day Parts  Program Spots Data Type Demo Options .
access the “Calculations” section under
Standard eTAM Report : New File® Save Save As
: | DstaTypes (roa I ——— " Resch (Tt Individad “Layout Assets” on the left. There you have
SHot Detay] Options With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..) . .
EUS;f:'es Q| aSummary and a Grand Summary option, in
avhans Report Mode : Daypart g
Linte s B o addition to Percentages and other
15 Mins l'.hal&evl v Rating Absolute Rating% Unduplicated Reach ~ calculated columns. By dragglng these
30 Mins . .
o A 638 985 2354 dimensions on the grey cell at the top of the
2M 0 0.00 3
Daypart ABU DHABI DRAMA 0 0.00 i i
ot MDA Do S —— 2 report you can decide where to place thg
| | SRR 4BU DHABI SPORT 1 o oo 15 column. In the example a Summary row is
SR ABU DHABI SPORTS2 0 0.00 14 . .
oA Grand summary ABL DHABI SPORTS3 o oo 1 about to be placed, since the red arrow is
AP Percentages ABLI DHABI TV 0 0.00 30 . . . .
oA Calculated Columns/R ) oot 5 indicating a calculation across all rows.
¢f> Blank Column/Row ALAANTY 0 0.00 5
JjE Decorations ALANWAR 1 0.01 14
Hotspots (Layout Standard) AL ARABIYA 11 017 285
Hotspots (Layout Databars) AL DAFRAH TV 0 0.00 3
Hotspots (Layout Single Hig ALEKHBARIA 5 0.08 186
Hotspots (Datatypes Standz AL HADATH 5 0.07 184
Hotspots (Datatypes Datab: AL HAYAT SERIES 1 0.02 12
Hotspots (Datatypes Single v AL HAYAT TV 0 0.00 0
g AL JADEED 2 0.03 14
AL JAZEERA 4 0.06 168
AL JAZEERA DOCUMENTARY 1 0.02 56
AL JAZEERA ENGLISH 0 0.00 6
AL JAZEERA MUBASHER 1 0.01 64 v
Q G0 summary | 4

) ) - ) . “» Ni
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Adding a Summary and a Grand Summary

Summary & Grand Summary are used to calculate the total/total average of the data
types used in the report created.

Channel Date Rating Absolute (Total Individuals) Unduplicated Reach (Total Individuals)
11/10/2022 204,253 3,122,007
MBC 1 12/10/2022 228,272 3,022,358
Summary 216,263 4,251,126
11/10/2022 58,482 1115772
SSC1 12/10/2022 4,490 232,270
Summary 31,486 1,147,866
11/10/2022 358 14,594
OSN FAMILY 12/10/2022 1,242 48,693
Summary 800 52,323
11/10/2022 7,193 379,751
SBC 12/10/2022 7,784 309,193
Summary 7,488 563,367
Grand Summary 64,009 5,124,631

**The total is not implying a sum, it depends on the data type, either a
sum/average/sum of unduplicated people in unduplicated reach for example.

1" Copyright © 2021 The Nielsen Company (US), LLC. Confidential and proprietary. Do not distribute.

Summary takes into consideration the
grouping made by the user in the report
layout

Grand Summary is calculated based on the
whole report, and does not take into
consideration any of the groupings in the
layout

Looking at the example, the summaries
added in the report calculate the total
unduplicated reach for each channel for the
two days, and calculate the average rating
for the two days for each channel

The grand summary takes into account all
of the report created. So the rating absolute
is the average of all channels selected for
the two days. The unduplicated reach is the
total number of unique people who watched
any of the four channels selected on the
two days. The rating absolute is the overall
minute rating for all four channels for the
two days

«> Nielsen



Formatting A Report

Report Capabilities

To change formatting of your report, like
colour shading or bars, you need to access
the “Decorations” section under “Layout

>

Program Spots at: Demo Optior

Standard eTAM Report : New File® A | Clear Save || SaveAs ” .
Sp - A | DataTypes Average Daily Reach 5 (Total Individuals), Rating 6 (Total Individuals), TRP 5 (Total Individuals) Assets on the |eft‘ You Wl” be presented
Options With Guests, Viewing >= 1mins C, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..) . . . . .
Buserries cos U ’ Q with different options. By double-clicking on
EDzy Parts Report Mode : Daypart e H e i i
s i S a specific decoration, this is applied to the
15 Mins Channel Average Daily Reach% Rating% TRP % & report'
30 Mins (BCSAT 070 ool o8
Hour MAZZIKA 029 000 009
Daypart MBC1 C 1620] 103 2887
M UserFiles MBC 2 864 035 978
5] Calculations MBC 3 9.83 0.63 iy.72
A> summary MBC 4 514 014 378
A> Grand summary MBCACTION 580 014 403
A Percentages MBC BOLLYWOOD 536 025  7.08
A Calculated Columns, | pac pRAMA 7.58 0.29 8.20
AP Blank Column/Row MBC IRAQ, 153 0.03 0.71
ElDecorations MBC MASR 278 006 170
Hotspots (Layout Standar MBC MASR TWO 1.40 0.03 0.81
Hotspots {(Layout Databar MBC MAX 1.90 0.05 151
Hotspots (Layout Single | |s501 061 002 061
Hotspots (Datatypes Stan | |ssco 010 000 005
Hotspots (Datatypes Dat: | |sscg 041 000 002
Hotspots (Datatypes Sing v | 'sscy 011 000 006
Supplier MBC VARIETY 013 000 006
MBCH 033 001 025
MBCS 000 000 000
MECCA 029 001 015
MTY Lebanon 0.22 0.01 024 d
Go || NEEIENE] sunmery |+

@ | eTAM Standard Report

.
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Drill-Down Report

Report Capabilities

Demographic Attributes
—lead infl ead out
Soreen lype
Source of Viewing
Players
5 Media
DAs Selected
|~ Network
— Channel
' Channel {Auto Group)
M User Files
5 Period
F8As Selected
Year
Half Year
— Quarter
Month
Cume Monthly
= Week
Cume Weekly
|~ Date
— Cume Daily
Generic Halt Year

Supplier

Site
User

Other Users

Media Pei

seadard 1AM Kepat:  fawm Hlo®

>

Program Spots

riod Day Parts

d 127 - 012
Tepe:z: LUndughcated 2e: ta Ird wdasls)
Lt withot Suests, Mewing i= Imin:  LvesZ, D A wiewirg e
Mista Srris ¢ 52 TaM
Hapert Wade: Lagpat
Channel Reach (Total

MBC 1

SAUDI BROADCASTING AUTHORITY (SB.
MBC 3

SAUDI QURAAN

ABU DHABI TV

KSA SPORTS 2

ABU DHABI EL EMARAT
DUBAI ONE TV

ABU DHABI SPORT 1
OSN FAMILY

ABU DHABI SPORTS2
S5C2

SSC3
FATAFEAT
ABU DHABI SPORTS3

Copy {Ciel €)

Copy without header [Ctel-Shift-C)
Copy data celis (Ctr-Alt-C}

Selact All {Ctrl-4)

Drifldown

Drifldown Widgets. ‘

Set as Selection One

Create Vievergraphic

Clear All Ranking
Ranking »

Maximise
Resr Fit

D show Graph
Send To iPort

Edit Hotspots

Set as Standard eTAM Report Template
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Data Type

Demo

Options

k2

Clear

Save

Save As

D

You can interact with the grid to generate
a drill-down report based on a cell that
you select.

After you select a cell, right-click and
select “Drilldown widgets”. This will
enable you to pick the level of detail you
want to analyze.

Alternatively, you can simply double
click on a cell. This will trigger a
predefined drill-down flow, based on the
starting dimension.

<> Nielsen



Simple Ranking Report

Report Capabilities

Sp:ottha\I
[ User Files
=l Day Parts
1 Minute
5 Mins
15 Mins
30 Mins

Hour
Daypart

User Files

W= calculations

A summary

A> Grand summary

A> Percentages

A> Calculated Columns/R

A Blank Column/Row

W= pecorations

Hotspots (Layout Standard]

Hotspots (Layout Databars)
Hotspots (Layout Single Hig
Hotspots [Datatypes Standz
Hotspots (Datatypes Databi
Hotspots [Datatypes Single

supplier

Copy {Ctrl-C}
Copy without header (Ctrl-shift-C)
Copy data cells [Ctrl-Alt-C)

Select All (Ctrl-A)

Delta f4/-) se

Create Viewergraphic

Clear All Ranking

Multilevel Ranking

Maximise

Best Fit

@ show Graph

Send To iPort

Tree View (Indented Levels)
@  Grid View (Merged)

Grid View (Un-Merged)

Auto Group Items

Clear Autc

Hide
Unhide &Il

Edit Hotspots
Delete all Hotspots

Disable Hotspots

Set as Standard eTAM Report Template

Period Day Parts Data Type Dema
A | Clear Save | SaveAs
dividuals), Rating 36 (Total Individuals}, Unduplicated Reach (Total Individusls)
1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..} Q
Page1of1

Rank This Level h =
Rank This Level (Top 'x')... 9
Hide Rank Count 3
Display Rank Count Left 2
2 0.04 84
2 0.03 54
0 0.00 16
0 0.00 16
1 0.01 49
il 0.02 72
0 0.00 6
0 0.01 13
0 0.00 11
0 0.00 30
1 0.01 14
il 0.01 51

31 0.56 326
3 0.08 74
5 0.09 148
1 0.03 111
0 0.00 12
1 0.01 34 v

14
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You can run a simple ranking report by

clicking on a column header (where Data
Types are in the example), right click and
select “Ranking” - “Rank This Column”.

<> Nielsen



Ranking Report By Level And Top X

Report Capabilities

If there are multiple dimensions presented in
the rows, you can then select one of the

>

Media Period  DayParts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo Options
dimensions contained in the rowinside, right
Standard eTAM Report : New File® A | cClear Save || Saveds . “ . " ) .
- A | DataTypes Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), Rating 5% (Total Individuals}, TRP 5 (Total Individuals) C“Ck and select Ranklng N Rank ThIS
Options ‘With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..) " . .

genencalfvas cos U i . Q Level”. This will create a report where the

eneric Quarter rt Mode : rogram (Program touchesthe daypart) .

Generic Morth e e N items are ranked based on the level the

Generic Week RN . .

Day of the Week Channel  Program Name Event Count Min Max Time To Air  Rank Average Daily Reach %  Rating% TRP % ranklng was defined on.

Generic Day Of Month JURASSIC WORLD FALLEN KINGD 14 21:39:51 - 24:00:38 1 2.96 082 1758

[ User Files 47 METERS DOWN UNCAGED 14 24:00:39 - 25:40:41 2 2.64 1.03 2024
=] Programs MBC2 DAWN OF THE PLANET OF THEA 14 19:00:31 - 21:05:44 3 211 0.51 9.44 ° H H H

As Selected WORLD WAR Z 9 25:40:42 - 26:59:59 4 1.76 0.70 7.48 AnOther ranklng optlon IS to SeleCt a SIde

Genre PLANET OF THE APES 14 17:00:20 - 19:00:30 5 151 0.42 8.20 dlmenSion (or a Column If you Want this to

Sub Genre AL AKHBAR - SAUDI TV 1 16 15:30:09 - 24:45:59 1 0.96 0.21 3.84

Country of Origin FI AL ALAN 10 22:00:32- 22:53:34 2 0.59 017 226 be app“ed to the entire report) r|ght C“Ck

Program SAUDITY 1 ADASAT RAHHAL 24 03:06:22 - 25:19:52 3 0.39 0.07 .78 . ! .

Program (4uto Group) HAKAYA SAUDIA 8 20:01:19 - 20:35:34 4 0.35 013 131 and select "Rankmg” - Rank This Level

Episode THAT (R) 20 03:10:29 - 15:01:37 = 0.34 0.05 1.24 . . .

Episode (Auto Group) (Top X). A window will pop up letting you

Episode Event . .

B — decide how many items you want to be

e included in the ranking report for each level.

[ UserFiles
El spots

In the example the ranking was selected at
the Channel level, with Top 5 option, so that
Programs are ranked for each Channel and

only the topmost 5 are shown.

eTAM Standard Report

" .
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Profile Report

Report Capabilities

B

Forod  DayParts  Program Spots  Data Tyee

o | dear || save || sme

3, THE % (Tote =dividuad

[F1Data Tyaes A | DataTy Ratorg 8 [Totel indi

i~ Dats Types 3 A1 Viawing &
Demagraphic ata o

Sl0ata ype Upnons Bipbre Mooe: o

Lo Guests otal Individuals i

Demographic Atteibutes

Geader: Male {Indv.] sz 0.0% s.99
| -~ Demographic Attributes Gender Fernal ¢ (s | 5345 nes 162
Frolandindand oo Age 3roun: 65 lind) 5032 006 119

| tareen Type
fource of Visming
[FIMedia

(=) Peri on:
i hsselected
Lo rear
| Halfyear 15 Mi
SR peorid pemopraphic _ {Rathzebacline Usdscmedrench (Rabnes
Total 1redi daals 8 @ ou

Male a 2 9Es
Farnale 3§ 27| 042

Q
e

| o calculatad Solumng Fews
oA blark G umnfare
[ 2ezarations

4TAM Stancarc R

16

Copyright © 2021 The Nielsen Company (US), LLC. Confidential and proprietary. Do not distribute.

You can create a profile report by dragging the
“Demographic Attributes” dimension in the layout, as well as
leveraging Data Types like “Profile %" - (Profile data type is
based on the audience figures).

HINT: For KSA there are a lot of demographics defined, it is
advised to limit the number of demographics to show by
using the “Demographic Attributes” button in the Options
area, otherwise the report might take a longer time to

procesa

You can also create a profile report by
dragging the “Demographic” dimension
in the layout together with a selection of
Targets. In the example we see 3 defined
targets (Total Individuals, Males,
Females), instead of the elementary
elements of the available demographics.

<> Nielsen



Viewergraphics (Dynamic Targets)
Report Capabilities

spot Dezzil
B LserFies
) Doy Parts
1 Minute
% Ming
15 Mins
30 Mins
FHour
- Carpart
HUserFites
[ calculations

A caleulzned Columas/Rows
oA tlank Celumn/Rew

3pots {Lzyout Sacarc)
- I+otspots (Lavout Databars)
Fatspots (Lerout Single Highest|

& elaM standard Report

Q o e

Oines Soeca -

Asport Vode:
Total individuals

Mannel
ALFESALH TV
ALSALLDA T
Asharq News
BaLI AFLAN
DABY TV
BARRANTY
BRC ARARIC

BEIR MR L

BLIN e 2
BEIN MAX S
BEIN MAY 4
BEIR SPORTS 1 D

BEIN SPORTS LD £y

AFIN SPORTS 25D
BEIN SFORTS 25D
BLIK SEORIS 4 10
BEIR SFORTS S D
AFIK SPORTS £ =D

Crats Viewtrgeaphis

e
P showsrapn

BEIN SFORTS REWS D

CARTCOK RETW/ORN ARAL

<RC
CHC DRANYS

| s

Capy (-6

Copy without header [Cb-shift-Cl

Copy data cell< (R01-A1C]

selectall |obi-a)

Dol Vaelected e

onlicown
Dl cowen Widzets
Setas selaction One

Coear A1l Ranking

Rarking

tzximize

t

send Ta iPort

Lt Hotspots

S0t 5 Standaed eTAM Raport Templ ate

|
mary | 4 |

Els ik LAS
0 35 nn
1 23 0.02

DstaType  Demo Options

Ratirg % (Tatel ndvchads)

D a

Create Viewergraphic

EA Target All Total Individuals' viewing to this selection.
[ Limit Events - To viewers who view to this range of events.

O Lirit Minutes

O Light/ Mediumn / Heavy Percentile Cutoff (%)

This Viewergraphic criteria currently includ ople

O Inverse Viewergraphic (This option will include people who DO NOT match the above criteria

ok Cancel | |
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If you want to create a demographic target composed of
a set of individuals who watched specific events
(programs, dayparts or spots), it's enough to select the
cells corresponding to those events, right click and
choose “Create Viewergraphic (Dynamic Targets)”.

This will isolate all and only the individuals that have
watched those events. You can further restrict the set
by applying filtering criteria on the amount of viewership

(either fragmented or consecutive).

Once the Viewergraphic is
created, you will find it inside
the list of saved demographics
in the “Demo” filter, and it can
be used as any other standard
saved demos.

«> Nielsen



Duplication And Exclusive Reach
Report Capabilities

If you access the “New” menu at the top and select
“eTAM Duplication Report” you can analyze Duplication
and Exclusivity through a matrix. It is enough to drag the
dimension relative to the elements you have selected
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Duplication With a Venn Diagram
Report Capabilities

If you access the “New” menu at the top and select
“eTAM Duplication Venn Diagram” you can analyze
i ik 7 ""| overlaps and exclusivity through a Venn Diagram. It is

ancit s enough to decide which Analysis Level to use, identify 3
elements to compare and define a target.

This a easy-to-use graphical report for general overlap
analyses up to 3 elements.
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Channel Migration With Ebb & Flow

Report Capabilities
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If you access the “New” menu at the top and select
“eTAM Ebb And Flow" you can create a report that
displays the migration of audience for a set of dayparts
across channels.

Ebb and Flow analysis requires to put a media dimension
(for instance, channels) on the top of the report and a
daypart dimension on the side.

Remember to choose metrics like “Gain”, “Loss” or “Net”
from the Data Type filter in order to get the full picture of
the migration across channels: “Gain” represents the
audience gained from other channels, “Loss” represent
the audience lost to other channels, and “Net” is the
difference.

HINT: select a specific set of channels for this analysis,
otherwise the report will be slow and most probably
unreadable. Also, in order to define the exact reporting
order of the channels, drag the Media | As Selected
dimensions to the top, so that channels are reported in
the same order as selected (first channel becomes the
pivot)
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Template Setup

Report Capabilities
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You can customise the default appearance and filter
selection of new reports by setting up a default template.

Click on the “New” menu at the top, then “eTAM
Template Setup”, then the report type for which you
want to define a template.

Apply all required layout changes and filters selections

and then click “Save”. The selections you just defined will
be used everytime a new report will be created.
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Report
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>

@ | eTAM Standard Report

If you access the “Media” filter, you can
select one or more Channels to be included in
your report. Click on the “Channel” button to
show the Channel layer and click the check
boxes to select the required channels.

If no selection is performed, all channels for

all markets are automatically shown in the
final report.
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Clear | Save
Channel:ABU DHABI DRAMA
Channel:ALASN TV
Channel:AL ANWAR
Channel:AL ARABIYA,
Channel:AL HAYAT TV

Save As

>

In the displayed list you can either use the
scroll bar to look for the items to select or use
the Search function at the top.

A summary of what is selected appears on
the right. In this section you can also Save
the filtered items as a group that can easily
be reused in multiple reports (the group will
be saved under the “User” section on the
left).

«> Nielsen



Custom Networks
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DataType  Demo
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Options

ew File Clear save
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oK Cancel

Save As

It is possible to create custom networks, i.e.
aggregations of elementary channels that
behave and look like a single unified channel
for all audience calculations, including ratings,
reaches, and shares.

Select the channels you want to aggregate
together, right click and choose “Save as
New Custom Network”.

A window will popup asking for the custom
network name, the visibility (at site/shared
level or user/private level) and the
Market/Type group where it should be saved
to. Networks saved at site level will be visible
to all users belonging to the same
organization (having a shared Fusion
installation).

Saved custom networks will be listed in the
available channel list and can be selected like

all other channels. B .
<> Nielsen



Periods

Filters
5 If you access the “Period” filter you can select
Report Media Day Parts  Program Spots. Data Type Demo Options Rate Card the days to be InC|Uded n your report'
Period Add New File Clear save || SaveAs .
Year  Half  Otr Week Sun Mon| Tue Wed Thu Fri @ Sat Clear SR 20 o 208 CIICk on one ormore days, Weeks, months,
ozl s B o quarters, years or days of the week on the left
2022 1 | ar122| Feb22 ol » A e A e hand side and click the “Add” button to
09 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 . . .
Mar22| 10 | 27 | 28 | 01 | 02 | 03 | 04| 05 activate the selection. The selected days will

be displayed on the right side panel. You can
also save a group for future use if needed
(visible under the “User” section).

The option “Future Dates” can be used to
select weeks in the future so that in the event

T a report is scheduled in a recurrent way can
HIGTEE R be automatically updated incrementally
lastavailableate depending on the data availability. In this
Programs | 31/01/2022 . . .
s [T case, future weeks will be displayed in red
R S0 spot 31/01/2022
DEfeeees B
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Periods
Filters

> The “Available Data” section displays the
Report Media Day Parts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo Options  Rate Card most recent date that is available for analySIS'
for each type of data.

Period add New File Clear | Save | Saveds

v =3 Feb 2022 Month:Feb 2022
|Year | Half Ot | Month  Week Sun | Mon| Tue | Wed| Thu | Fri | sat Clear

22| oo Basifot BoulioetRorRaetliont | [rumure ooves The most recent version of the data files are

2022 1 | o122 (fiebaa S EEE IR IR D I R (A Less automatically downloaded by the application
03 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 . g

Mar22| 10 |27 | 28| 01| 02 | 03| 04 05 as soon as they are required for the specific

period of analysis, and stored in a cache on
the PC.

Disabled Periods - Add Here
Highlights - Add Here

Programs | 31/01/2022
Audience |1/03/2022
Spot 31/01/2022

OJ eTAM Standard Report

Go
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Relative Periods
Filters

| 2

Report Media Day Parts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo Options

Actual Periods
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Relative Periods
Give me the Clear
Month O January For [ Current Year (23/01/2022 - 1/03/2022%)
February
March
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O uly
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O Novernber
[ December

Week Averages

Future Dates

0 Last Consolidated
O Complete
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[ Use Same Week Days

Q Go

OJ eTAM Standard Report
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Rate Card

Disabled Periods - Add Here
Highlights - Add Here

Programs | 31/01/2022
Audience |1/03/2022
Spot 31/01/2022

By clicking on the “Period Type” option in the
sub-filter bar, you can select the “Relative
Periods” option to define date ranges based
on a set of dynamic rules (dependent from
the actual date, for instance “latest month” or
“year to date”).
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Ne

s Group*
W 0s:30- 09:59 _mT.
I 06:30 - 11:29 SMTWTFS

Clear
All stations
All stations

Save

Save As

e | eTAM Standard Report

In the “Day Parts” filter, you can select one or
more dayparts to be used in the report.

You can define custom dayparts, by dragging
ranges across time bands and days in the
“Visual Daypart” or by typing a range and a
set of days in the boxes. Click the “Add”
button to confirm.

You can limit the definition of a daypart to be
applied to a specific set of channels only.

You can save a group of day parts for future
use if needed (visible under the “User”
section).
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Programs
Filters

In the “Program” filter it is possible to search
for specific programs by name, episode, type,
level, typology and any other user field

| 2

Report Media Period Day Parts Spots. Data Type Dema Options  Rate Card

Genre Genre (1/7] vl Clear || Save | Savess present in the data. Click on the hierarchy
Sub Genre Q SieEenicil B> MoviEs Genre:MOVIES
. P Program (1/2) : B san Sub Genre:SCl i level you want to search from select the
Conrai o] LIPS [ ) B SENWAN Program:SENWAN . . L.
Program oa ™ e Programtisme [V][63 = senwan Episode EventSENWAN elements to include in the report by clicking
Episode O ctGenr o arts Wi ontains act «3 SENWAN Episode Event:SENWAN
- oMo ee M st ""““ » = : - ‘t 5 SENWAN Ezlsnd: H— on them.
Episode Evert OO mME S Program Name Episode Title Episode Date Station Start Time End.. A
EventType BM O SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV1 04:09:44 0S:..
Event Level Oo [ SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDI TV 1 04:09:44 05s:...
L Ot B4 SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV 1 04:09:44 04:...
ol [ SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV1 04:21:35 04:... .
Click Mode B3 SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV 1 04:22:57 04:... By enab“ng more than one |eVe| and
sar SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV 1 04:32:17 04:... . E
& O SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV1 04:34:54 040 reorderlng them by drag and dropl It IS

[ SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDI TV 1 04:49:31 04:... H H H H

[ SEMWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV1 04:52:24 0s:... pOSSIble to deflne a naVIgatlon path Where

[ SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDI TV 1 05:05:02 05:.. eaCh |eVe| disp|ays Only the e|ements

O SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV 1 17:06:51 17 . . .

T4 [ SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022  SAUDITV1  17:06:51 17.. be|ong|ng to the previous level’s Se'ec“on, to
e O SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDITV1 17:06:51 17 . )
O O senwan SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDI TV 1 17:18:43 17:.. help find what’s needed.

| | SENWAN SENWAN 23/01/2022 SAUDI TV 1 17:20:37 17:.. B ..

g > When one or more program entities are
selected in this filter, the report mode is
automatically switched to “Program” (unless

s . . there are also spot entities selected in the
Q o Highlights - Add Here Spot filter).
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Spots

Filters
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Options  Rate Card
ew File
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5> CHOCOLATE
51> FERROR SPA
[E1=> FERRERO SPA
%3 Breakout: Product

<
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Clear Save Save As
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>

In the “Spot” filter it is possible to search for
specific spot by sector, category, advertiser,
brand, product and any other user field
present in the data. Select the hierarchy level
you want to search from and select the
elements to include in the report by clicking
on them, in the same way as for Programs.

Also in this filter, by enabling more than one
level and reordering them by drag and drop, it
is possible to define a navigation path where
each level displays only the elements
belonging to the previous level's selection, to
help find what’s needed.

When one or more spot entities are selected
in this filter, the report mode is automatically
switched to “Spot” (even if there are also
program entities selected in the Program
filter).

«> Nielsen



Data Types

Filters

> If you access the “Data Type” filter you can select
Report  Media  Period DayPais. Progam.  Spots Demo  Options one or more metrics to be included in your report.

Feath Clear Save | Sawe As

Click the elements you need on the left hand side

and and they will be reflected on the right as your
, selection. Also in this case you can save a group

[N for future use if needed (under “user” section).

Retirg Absoluts

Starts With Containg
Reach -

Reach %

Dundup!
O Urduplicate
B Awerzge Daily Reach

Aversge Dally Reach

Average Dally Resch %

Oincremental Reach %
DOReach 1
OReach 2

Data types are classified according to their type
(for instance ratings, reach, time, spot ratings,
etc.) for easier access. It is also possible, as in all
other filters, to search by name.

Program Meta

Some data types can be selected and used as-is
(like Ratings Absolute or Reach), others require
settings specification before they can be added
(like Reach ranges or Loyalty). Reach viewing
thresholds are set in the “Options” filter, under
the “Viewing Minutes” section.

Hatlights - Add Here 2
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Filters
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If you access the “Demo” filter you can select one
or more demographic classes to be included as
targets in your report.

Click the elements you need on the left hand side
and and they will be reflected on the right as your
selection. Also in this case you can save a group
for future use if needed (accessible under the
“User” section). In the example a target based on
“Gender” and “Age” is created.

Click on the newly created target name to rename
it.

Advanced options for grouping together the
demographics to build more complex targets (with
AND, OR, NOT operators) are available by
right-clicking on the area on the right.

Reference target for the usage of profile metrics
like Adhesion or Affinity can be set by right
clicking on the created target name and choosing
“Assign Reference Demo”.

«> Nielsen



Options: Guests
Filters

If you access the “Options” filter you can
select whether or not Guests are included in
your report via the “Guests” level.

Demo

Guests New File Clear | Save | Saveds
Viewing Minues Q Go Bl Guests
Time Shift Starts With Contains Withighests
[ Viewing Minutes
HateOuracos B3 With Guests Viewing>= 1mins C (Standard) Viewing>= Oins C (Schedul
Demographicattributes | (] Without Guests S Time shift
LeadIn/Lead Out Live+7
e [EIRate Durations
30 Seconds
Source otV ewirg Demographic Attributes
Y Spots ElLead In/ Lead Out
SilentDays Lead InfOut:Q=10mins:SminsC,L=10mins:1minsC
B screen Type
™v
[ Source of Viewing
All Viewing
Esilent Days
3
Q‘ S Highlights - Add Here

. . N . . s ap H
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Options: Viewing Minutes
Filters

> Select “Viewing Minutes” in order to define
Report ed Period  DayParts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo Rate Card criteria to filter viewing sessions for the
Reach calculation.

Guests Viewing Minutes New File

e Clear Save Save As
Viewing Minues Standard Reports E Guests
With Guests H H H H H
Time shift @ Viewing minutes O Viewing% (snap To Minutes) i It is possible to include only sessions lasting
iewing Minutes
Rate Durations o Minutes Viewing >= 1mins C {Standard) Viewing >= Omins C (Schedul at most a specific number Of minutes or
DemographicAttributes B4 Continuous Viewing Bl Time shift
Leadin/LeadOut T tver? seconds (absolute or percentage), and only if
e sReRanatyss [ElRate Durations
S T . .
een pe @ Viewing minutes O Viewing% (Snap To Minutes) 30 seconds they are performed in a continuous way.
Source of Viewing ) Minutes Demographic Attributes
Y Spots B9 Continuous Viewing Ellead In / Lead Out
Silent Days Lead In/Out:Q=10mins:SminsC,L=10mins:1minsC
[Elscreen Type
™
[ source of Viewing
add All Viewing
Note: Use a dash for arange e.g: 1-5 EIS“::M Days

Q Go

Highlights - Add Here
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Options: Time Shift

Filters

[ 2 Select the “Time Shift” level to select which
Puiod Doy Parls Program  Spots  Data lype  Dermo type of viewing activity will be included in the
; e llssen report (for instance live viewing only or
including time-shifted activity up to a specific
amount of days after the live broadcast).

nz C{Staneard] v eierg == 1m)

It is possible to split the ratings by activity by
dragging the “Time Shift” dimension from the
“Layout Assets” tree in the Report page.

nsiomir s L=10rins:_mii

Slle Dage

Live+7: All consolidated data, Live + VOSDAL
+ Time Shift 1-7
Live+VOSDAL: Live and VOSDAL data only

Live: Linear live data only

al
Time Shift: Data for the Time shift from 0-7
only
VOSDAL: Data viewed on same day as live
Jhig ) frery S Only

. . N . . s ap H
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Options: Demographic Attributes

Filters

In the “Demographic Attributes” section it is
possible to define which demographic
categories will be used in your profile reports.

>

Report Media Period  DayParts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo

Guests Demo Attributes New File Clear Save Save As
Viewing Minutes Q Go B Guests
Time shift S Gontains g bl Click the elements you need on the left hand
D:“.i.p/hLA:om s L e CRaR e e side and and they will be reflected on the
Screen Type gfod"“;‘j" Liver7 right as your selection.You can also save a
ceupation, Demographic Attributes . L.
SoureefIEAE | O marital status Blteading Lead out group for future use if needed (visible under
iRt [ Head Of Household Lead InfOut:Q=10mins:5minsC,L=10mins:1minsC " ” . .
SilentDays O Guardian —— the “User” section). In the example a filter
[ Nationality . . . “ "o ”
T it K1 up v E— including just “Gender”, “Age Group”,
[J Region Group | Viewin: I . ” . .
S ot G i L orom Education” categories is created.
[ Dwelling type 3

[ Househald Income

In the report this will be visible through the
“Demographic Attributes” dimension available
under the “Layout Assets” section on the left.

Go Highlights - Add Here

@ | eTAM Standard Report
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Options: Lead In

Filters

In the “Lead In / Lead Out” section it is possible to

> specify the rules for calculating the Lead In data
Report Media Period  Day Program Spots  DataType  Demo Rate Card . . .
=ik = 2 = T B i = types that are available for selection in the
Guests Leadin/Lead O Hew File Clear | save | saveas namesake section of the data type filter.
Viewing Minutes LeadIn [ Guests
Time Shift qualifying Period Withigaests . . . .
o ElViewing Minutes ° “Qualifying Period” is the length of time
Rate Durations Viewing >= 1mins C {Standard) Viewing >= Omins C (Schedul N .
Demographicatmbues| | O As Percent ETime shift at the beginning of the program that has
Leagin/LeadOut | | Qualifying Viewing Criteria teet? to be watched in order to be included in
[ElRate Durations
Screen Type 5 .
30 Seconds the calculation
Source of Viewing [0 4sPercent B3 Continuous Demographic Attributes
Y Spots Lead Period ElLead In/ Lead Out
SilentDays = Lead In/Out.Q=10mins SminsCL=10mins LminsC ° “Lead Period” is the length of time before
Bs T . .
O s percent e the beginning of the program that has to
Lead Period Viewing Criteria EISouIr"ce of Viewing be watched in order to be included in the
1 Al Viewing .
T — Elsil;ntDays calculation
3 Lead-Out same as Lead-In e . . . . .
° “Qualifying Viewing Criteria” and “Lead
Period Viewing Criteria” are the minimum
number of minutes that have to be
watched within each respective timeband
in order to be included in the calculation
Q Lead in and lead out criteria can be set to be the
Go Highlights - Add Here

o e <" o ofined independentl

. . N . . s ap H
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Options: Lead Out

Filters

In the “Lead In / Lead Out” section it is possible to

> specify the rules for calculating the Lead Out data
Report Media Period  Day Program Spots  DataType  Demo Rate Card . . .
=ik = 2 = T B i = types that are available for selection in the
Guests Leadin/Lead O Hew File Clear | save | saveas namesake section of the data type filter.
Viewing Minutes LeadIn [ Guests
Time Shift qualifying Period Withigaests " . P .
o ElViewing Minutes ° Qualifying Period” is the length of time
Rate Durations Viewing >= 1mins C {Standard) Viewing >= Omins C (Schedul
Demographicatmbues| | O As Percent ETime shift at the end of the program that has to be
Leagin/LeadOut | | Qualifying Viewing Criteria Ueet? watched in order to be included in the
[ElRate Durations
Screen Type 5 .
30 Seconds calculation
Source of Viewing [0 4sPercent B3 Continuous Demographic Attributes
Y Spots Lead Period ElLead In/ Lead Out
SilentDays = Lead In/Out.Q=10mins SminsCL=10mins LminsC . “Lead Period” is the length of time after
Bs T
O s percent i the end of the program that has to be
Lead Period Viewing Criteria EISouIr"ce of Viewing watched in order to be included in the
1 All Viewing .
T — Elsil;ntDays calculation
3 Lead-Out same as Lead-In e . . . . .
° “Qualifying Viewing Criteria” and “Lead
Period Viewing Criteria” are the minimum
number of minutes that have to be
watched within each respective timeband
in order to be included in the calculation
Q Lead in and lead out criteria can be set to be the
Go Highlights - Add Here

o e R <" O ofined independentl
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Options: Screen Type

Filters

Select “Screen Type” in order to see which
type of screen type will be included in the
report. For this data source, only the TV

>

Period arts  Program Spots ata Typ Demo

ScreenType New File Clear Save | SaveAs . .
T | (BT Douests screen type is available.
Time Shift With Guests
me shi

B viewing Minutes
Rate Durations Viewing >= 1mins C (Standard) Viewing »= Omins C (Schedul
Demographi c Attributes ElTirme shift
Live+7
[E]Rate Durations
30 Seconds

LeadIn/Lead Out
Screen Type

Source of Viewing Dernographic Attributes

Y Spots BlteadIn/Lead Out
SilentDays Lead InfOut:Q=10mins:SminsC,L=10mins:1minsC

B screen Type
™v

[ Source of Viewing
Al Viewing

B silent Days
3

Q Go Highlights - Add Here

. . N . . s ap H
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Options: Source of Viewing
Filters

> The “Source of Viewing” displays the different
Media Period  DayParts  Program Spots  DataType Demo sources Opt|0ns fOI’ VieWing Content.

Souros of Mewing
B3 Al Viewany

It is possible to split the ratings by each of these
fields by dragging the related dimension from the
“Layout Assets” tree in the Report page.

B150urce of Viewing

Higiights - Add Here
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Options: Silent Days

Filters

With the “Silent Days” option, you can
specify the minimum number of days that
have to pass between two spots in a
[ one Eews campaign in order to consider them as
Time shic E— ISt belonging to two different flights.

[ Viewing Minutes

>

Report Period  DayParts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo Rate Card

Guests SilentDars New File Clear | Save | Saveds

Rate Durations Viewing >= 1mins C (Standard) Viewing >= Omins C (Schedul

DemographicAttributes El Time shift
Leadin/Lead Dut Lives7 It is possible to split spots by the identified
[ElRate Durations

30 Seconds flight by dragging the “Flight” dimension from
Demographic Attributes

¥ spots ElLead In/Lead Out the “Layout Assets” tree in the Report page.

SilentDays Lead InfOut:Q=10mins:SminsC,L=10mins:1minsC

Screen Type

Source of Viewing

[l screen Type
v
= source of Viewing
add Al Viewing
EIsilent Days
3

Go

Highlights - Add Here
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Rate Cards

Filters

In the “Rate Card” filter, it is possible to type
the rate cards for any combination of week,

>

Report Period  DayParts  Program Spots  DataType  Demo Options
day of the week, channel and daypart.

New File Clear | Save | Saveas

SAUDI TV 1 <<l Times>>

WS W6 W7 W8 WS W10 W1l W12 W13 W14 WIS W16 W17 WIS WIS W20 W2l W22 W23 W24 W25 W26 Click on a cell and type the rate card. By

[ <<All Times>> 100.00 100.00 100.00 214.29 214.29 214.29 214.29 214.29 214.23 500.00 500.00 500.00 S00.00 500.00 500.00 200.00 200.00

Hsun 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 Selecting a range of Ce”S, the Va|ue tha‘t iS
EMon 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 . .

HTue 100.00 100.00 100.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 S00.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 S00.00 500.00 500.00 200.00 200.00 typed IS applled to all the selected cells.
Ewed 100.00 100.00 100.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 S00.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 S00.00 500.00 500.00 200.00 200.00

EThu 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

EFri 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Esat 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

By clicking on the “Import” menu on the top
it is also possible to import the rate cards
from an external text file.

Q ol '¢ 5

. . N . . s ap H
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Charts
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How to Generate a Chart
Charts

>

Period Day Parts  Program Spots Data Type

Standard eTAM Report : New File®

Screen Type A | DataTypes: Average Daily Reach 5 (Total Individuals), Reting % (Total Individuals), TRP % (Total Individusls)

Source of Viewing Options With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..)
£ Media Data Source KSATAM
H As selected Report Mode : Daypart
Network Total Individuals Average Daily Reach %
Channel

Channel WC29/05/2022 WC5/06/2022 WC12/06/2022 WC19/06/2022 WC 26/06/2022*
MBC 1 15.82 16.43 17.02 15.80 1530
MBC 2 7.69 851 8.91 9.03 854
MBC3 9.24 9.63 9.88 10.24 9.94
MBC 4 462 471 5.47 5.37 5.39

Channel {4uto Group)
User Files
S Period
s selected
Year
Half vear
Quarter
Month
Curne Monthly
Week
Cume Weekly
Date
Curne Daily
Generic Half Year
Generic Quarter
Generic Month

Generic Week
Day of the Week

@ | eTAM Standard Report
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Demo

Options

A | clear

Save

Save As

FY

Q

By pressing the left mouse button and
dragging on the report cells you can
perform a selection (of the entire report or
a portion of it). As you perform a selection a
Chart button will appear at the top right. If
you click on the icon a chart is generated
(outcome visible in the next slide).
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How to Edit a Chart

Charts

Screen Type
Source of Viewing

B Media
@ as selected
Network
Channel
Channel (Auto Group)
User Files
Bl Period
[ As selected
Year
Half Year
Quarter
Month
Curne Monthly
Week
Curne Weekly
Date
Cume Daily
Generic Half Year
Generic Quarter
Generic Month
Generic Week
Day of the Week
Supplier

Go

Media

Standard eTAM Report : New File*®

Dtz Types
Options :
Datz Source :
<

Total Individuals

Channel

KSA SPORTS 3
KSA SPORTS 4
KUWAIT TV1
LBC SAT
MAZZIKA,

MBC 1

MBC 2

MBC 3

MBC 4

MBC ACTION
MBC BOLLYWOOD
MBC DRAMA
MBC IRAQ

MBC MASR
MBC MASR TWO
MBC MAX

$SC1

$sc2

$SC3

$sC4

MBC VARIETY
<

Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), Rating %...

With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, TV Al...

KSATAM

Average Daily Reach %

WC 29/05/2022 WC5/06/2022

0.07
0.0
0.39
0.72
017
15.82
7.69
9.24
462
5.46
461
7.88
1.60
2.55
1.37
172
011
0.02
0.05
0.03
0.13

summary | 4+
@ | eT4M Standard Report

0.05
0.08
0.40
071
0.22
16.43
8.51
9.63
471
5.49
5.37
7.87
157
255
1.43
1.95
0.65
0.07
0.06
0.04
0.15

Day Parts

A | Clear | save

Pagelof3

Save As

D

WC12/06/2022 WC19/06/2022 \ A

0.07
0.08
0.40
0.75
0.31
17.02
8.91
9.88
5.47
5.49
5.52
7.58
1.60
2.86
135
1.86
018
0.05
0.03
0.07
0.15

0.07 )
0192
0.47 )
0.65)
0.40)
15.80 L
9.033
10.243
5.37 5
5.877
5.523
7127
1461
2.962
156 L
2071
0.452
0172
0.21)
0.20)

0101 v
>

Copyright © 2021 The Nielsen Company (US), LLC. Confidential and proprietary. Do not distribute.

Demo  Options

MBC MAX

iPort Graph = Data Theme Display Export
18
15
12
9
6
3
a
o
v 9
= z
L E L g 8§ S % o F
3 (H—«vaE;<§<x
Sk U N u u v Q 3 « £ = @
& 4 u N @ @ @ @& <« 2 6 ]
w =2 g & £ £ £ £ 9 @ v a g =
« 5 4 = a ® a 3z 2 o
v X = v = @
X \‘21 =

M wC 29/05/2022 [l WC 5/06/2022
B WC 26/06/2022 *

WC 12/06/2022 M WC 19/06/2022

SSC1

SsC2

SSC3

SSC4

When the chart is generated you can edit the
layout through the menu appearing at the
top of the chart (details about the options
for re-layout in the next slides).
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Graph Options

Charts

When you click on the “Graph” option you
see a list of available styles. You can change

eriod Demo Options
the look of the chart by simply selecting one
Standard eTAM Report : New File® Clear || Save || SaveAs
Screen Type A| DataTypes Average Daily Reach % Total Individusls), Rating %, N of the available styles.
Source of Viewing Cptions Wit Gt ieira e SR E R, é’ o o E———
= Media Data Source : KSA TAM hart
E s Selected < > 18 Donut Chart
Network Total Individuals Average Daily Reach % Radar Chart
Channel Bubble C
Rl A G Channel WC29/05/2022 WC5/06/2022 WC12/06/2022 WC19/06/2022 A 15 Bt Gt
UserFiles KSA SPORTS 3 0.07 0.05 007 0.07) Stacked Bar Chart
ElPeriod KSA SPORTS 4 0.05 0.08 008 0133 Horizontal Bar Chart
[ 4s Selected KUWAIT TV1 0.39 0.40 0.40 0472 12 Horizontal Stacked Bar Chart
Year LBC SAT 0.72 071 0.75 0.65) @) Line Chart
Half Year MAZZIKA 017 0.22 0.31 0.40) Funnel
Quarter MBC 1 15.82 16.43 17.02 15801 9 Stajokeb6/yen22 BCGDRAMA -+ .64
Month MBC 2 7.69 851 891 2033 SHOTAeU e Cian
Curne Monthly MBC 3 924 963 9.8 10243 Area Chart
Week MBC 4 462 471 547 5373 6 G”‘{
Cume Weekly MBC ACTION 5.46 549 549 5877 e
Date MEBC BOLLYWOOD 4.61 5.37 552 5523 ::a;:‘tm e
Curne Daily MEBC DRAMA 7.88 7.87 7.58 7.127 3 Edit
Generic Half ear MEBC RAQ 1.60 157 160 1461 <
Generic Quarter MEBC MASR 255 255 2.86 2962
Generic Month MEBC MASR TWO 137 143 1.35 1561 - . § « . g
Generic Week MEBC MAX 172 1.95 1.86 2071 2 E E S ooa oo o« % - g9t § e v
Day of the Week ssc1 011 0.65 018 0452 g g o N g8 8 8 <2 386 CZ2s 22020
supplier $5C2 0.02 007 0.05 0173 P4 § 0 2% & T 2 E e é 2 2 ; 2
ssc3 0.05 0.06 003 0.21) x g 2
ssca 0.03 0.04 007 0203 B WC 25/05/2022 M WC 5/06/2022 [ WC 12/06/2022 Ml WC 19/06/2022
MBC VARIETY 013 015 015 0100 v M WC26/06/2022 *
< >
Q Go Summary

eTAM Standard Report
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Data Options
Charts

Screen Type
Source of Viewing

B Media
[ bs selected
Network
Channel
Channel {Auto Group)
User Files
ElPeriod
s Selected
Year
Half Year
Quarter
Month
Cume Monthly
Week
Cume Weekly
Date
Cume Daily
Generic Half vear
Generic Quarter
Generic Month
Generic Week
Day of the Week
spplier

>

eTAM Standard Report

Standard eTAM Report : New File®

Data Types
Options
Data Source :
<

Total Individuals

Channel
KEA SUOLIS

KSA SPORTS 3
KSA SPORTS 4
KUWAIT TV1
LBC SAT
MAZZIKA
MBC 1

MBC 2

MBC 3

MBC 4

MBC ACTION
MBC BOLLYWOOD
MBC DRAMA
MBC IRAQ
MBC MASR
MBC MASR TWO
MBC MAX
$8C1

$sC2

$8C3

$SC4

MBC VARIETY
<

Summary | 4

eriod

Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), Rating 5.

With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, T, Al

KSATAM

Average Daily Reach %

WC 29/05/2022 WC 5/06/2022
e s

0.07
0.05
0.39
072
017
15.82
7.69
9.24
462
5.46
461
7.88
1.60
255
1.37
172
011
0.02
0.05
0.03
013

0.05
0.08
0.40
0.71
0.22

16.43

851
9.63
471
5.49
5.3%
7.87
157
255
143
1.95
0.65
0.07
0.06
0.04
015

Save As

D

WC12/06/2022 WC19/06/2022 \ A
o frree

0.07 )
0.19)
0.47)
0.65)
0.40)

15.80L

9.033

10.243

5.37 3
5.877
5.525
7.127
1461
2962
156 L
2.07 L
0.452
0.17 )
0.21)
0.20)

0103 v
>
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Row 2 (e.g. KSA SPORTS...

Column 1 (e.g. WC 29/05.. ¥

Interpret source data as

+
Q
@
=

ssc2
SSC3
Ssc4

Q
@
7]

KSA SPORTS 4
KUWAIT TV1
LBC SAT
MAZZIKA
MBC 1
MBC 2
MBC 3
MBC ACTION
BC BOLLYWOOD
MBC DRAMA
MBC IRAQ
MBC MASR
MBC MASR TWO
MBC MAX

=
W wc 29/05/2022 M WC 5/06/2022 WwC 12/06/2022 M WC 19,

When you click on the “Data” option you can
choose the default position of the chart
dimensions (2D), or customise it freely (3D)
by moving some dimension in the page of the
chart, for instance, as well as number
formatting options.

<> Nielsen



Theme Options
Charts

When you click on the “Theme” option you
can define a colour theme for your chart.

eriod S Demo Options
Predefined colours are available, but you
Standard eTAMReport : New File* Clear save | saveAs
Screen Type A| DataTypes Average Daily Reach % Total Individusls), Rating %, have the option to pick custom colours.
Source of Viewin Wit s YIS 4 -
g Options With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Lives, Ty Al P Q  giPor Graph) | Data | =--—~lmis~le
= Media Data Source : KSA TAM Aqua
[ As Selected < > 18 Grey
HNetwork Total Individuals Average Daily Reach % 3 ®) Blue
Channel Lime
Channel (Auto Group) Channel WC29/05/2022 WC5/06/2022 WC12/06/2022 WC19/06/2022 \ A 5 Orand
KSA SLOUIS I W e frreh
User Files KSA SPORTS 3 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.07) Rainbow
B Period KSA SPORTS 4 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.19) Red
[ As Selected KUWAIT TVL 039 0.40 0.40 0473 12 Custom Simple
Year LBC SAT 0.72 071 0.75 0.65)
Half Year MAZZIKA 017 0.22 031 0.40)
Quarter MBC1 15.82 16.43 17.02 15801 9 Background White 1'
Month MBC 2 7.69 8.51 891 9.033 Text Color | Black V]
Curne Monthly MBC 3 9.24 9.63 9.88 10.24
Week MBC 4 462 471 5.47 5375 6 iy i
Grid Theme options
Curne Weekly MBC ACTION 5.46 5.49 5.49 5877
Date MBC BOLLYWOOD 461 5.37 5.52 5523 Data position Left ﬂ
3
7
Cume Daily MBC DRAMA 7.88 7.87 7.58 712 7)show Hotspats
Generic Half Year MBC IRAQ 1.60 157 1.60 1461 ® Report Wide O Cols O Rows
Generic Quarter MBC MASR 255 255 2.86 2962
Color Bands St
Generic Month MBC MASR TWO 137 1.43 1.35 1561 <«
0
= -5 N
Generic Week MBC MAX 172 1.95 186 2071 & E 5 g v N oo« Stow highest valiie 38 3
Day of the Week $sC1 0.11 0.65 018 0.452 g 5 o E é u:, E’ é sk - 2 2 o
supplier ssc2 0.02 0.07 0.05 0173 P4 § 3 =2 oW cotonm andinearers
$sC3 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.21) >‘ = =
ssca 0.03 0.04 0.07 0200 B wC 25/05/2022 M WC 5/06/2022 [ WC 12/06/2022 Ml WC 15/06/2022
MBC VARIETY 013 01s 0.15 0100 v M WC26/06/2022 *
< >
Q Go Summary

eTAM Standard Report
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Display Options

Charts

Screen Type
Source of Viewing

B Media
[ bs selected
Network
Channel
Channel {Auto Group)
User Files
ElPeriod
s Selected
Year
Half Year
Quarter
Month
Cume Monthly
Week
Cume Weekly
Date
Cume Daily
Generic Half vear
Generic Quarter
Generic Month
Generic Week
Day of the Week
supplier

eTAM Standard Report

eriod

Standard eTAM Report : New File®

Data Types

>

Options
Datz Source :
<

Total Individuals

Channel
KEA SUOLIS

KSA SPORTS 3
KSA SPORTS 4
KUWAIT TV1
LBC SAT
MAZZIKA
MBC 1

MBC 2

MBC 3

MBC 4

MBC ACTION
MBC BOLLYWOOD
MBC DRAMA
MBC IRAQ
MBC MASR
MBC MASR TWO
MBC MAX
$8C1

$sC2

$8C3

$SC4

MBC VARIETY
<

Go

Summary

Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), Rating 5.
With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, T Al
KSA TAM

Average Daily Reach %

WC 29/05/2022 WC 5/06/2022
e s

0.07 0.05
0.05 0.08
0.39 0.40
072 0.71
017 0.22
15.82 16.43
7.69 851
9.24 9.63
462 471
5.46 5.49
461 5.3%
7.88 7.87
160 157
255 255
1.37 143
172 1.95
011 0.65
0.02 0.07
0.05 0.06
0.03 0.04
013 015

Clear

Save As

D

WC12/06/2022 WC19/06/2022 \ A
o frree

0.07
0.08
0.40
0.75
031
17.02
8.91
9.88
5.47
5.49
5.52
7.58
1.60
2.86
135
1.86
0.18
0.05
0.03
0.07
0.15

0.07 )
0.19)
0.47)
0.65)
0.40)
15.80L
9.033
10.243
5.37 3
5.877
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1461
2962
156 L
2.07 L
0.452
0.17 )
0.21)
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Demo Options

iPort Graph  Data
18

n
12
9
6
3
T -
)
EFE S 0o o«
S E v R v 9 9 O
5o EEEE
g 57 2
¥¥

W wc 29/05/2022 WC 5/06/2022
W wc 26/06/2022 *

<

Theme D%~ [

MBC ACTION
BC BOLLYWOOD

=
WC 12/06,

Normal
Title
Text
Series Label
v
Start at Zero
Red Negative values v
Ignore Zero v
Show Empty v
v
v

Display Row Headings
Slanting X Labels
Slanting Y Labels

Show Verbatim

Number Format 123,456.789(V|

Truncate Text Noneﬂ
Center Offset 0
Title

When you click on the “Display” option you
can define elements to include/exclude as
well as refinements in terms of visualization.
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Export Options
Charts

Media

Period

Demo Options

Screen Type
Source of Viewing

[E Media

[ As Selected
Network
Channel
Channel (Auto Group)

User Files

S Period

[ As Selected
Year
Half Year
Quarter
Month
Curne Manthly
Week
Curne Weekly
Date
Curne Daily
Generic Half Year
Generic Quarter
Generic Month
Generic Week
Day of the Week

eTAM Standard Report.

>

Go

Standard eTAMReport :
Data Types :

Options :

Data Source

<

Total Individuals

Channel

KSA SPORTS 3
KSA SPORTS 4
KUWAIT TV1
LBC SAT
MAZZIKA,

MBC 1

MBC 2

MBC 3

MBC 4

MBC ACTION
MBC BOLLYWOOD
MBC DRAMA
MBC IRAQ

MBC MASR
MBC MASR TWO
MBC MAX

$$CL

$sc2

$SC3

$SC4

MBC VARIETY
<

TEE] summary ji‘

New File®

Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), Rating $6...

With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, T Al.

KSA TAM

Average Daily Reach %

P

WC 29/05/2022 WC5/06/2022 WC12/06/2022
free o fres

0.07
0.05
0.39
072
017
15.82
7.69
9.24
462
5.46
461
7.88
1.60
255
137
172
011
0.02
0.05
0.03
013

0.05
0.08
0.40
0.71
0.22
16.43
8.51
9.63
471
5.49
5.37
7.87
157
255
1.43
1.95
0.65
0.07
0.06
0.04
0.15

0.07
0.08
0.40
0.75
0.31
17.02
8.91
9.88
5.47
5.49
5.52
7.58
1.60
2.86
135
1.86
018
0.05
0.03
0.07
0.15

Save As

D

Save

WC19/06/2022 \ A
0073
0.19)
0.47)
0.65)
0.40)

15801
9.033
10243
5.375
5.877
5525
7.127
1461
2.962
1561
2071
0452
017)
021)
0.20)

0100 v
>
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\

KSA SPORTS 4
KUWAIT TV1

W wc 29/05/2
W wc 26/06/2

Graph = Data | Theme Display ===

Save As Image

Export to Excel
Export to Csv

Export to Xisx
Export to Tsv

i https://chart-cu-iport.nielsen-i.. ~ @& &

i iPort Chart

iPort Graph Data Theme Display Export
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When you click on the “Export” option you
can save your chart as an image, print it or
export it so that it can be viewed in a
browser. In the example this last option is
shown. When exported to a browser a
unique URL is created and this allows for
user-friendly sharing. In the browser the
same layout editing options are available.

k o= O X
EXSEE - * & ©

MBC MASR TWO
MBC MAX
SsC1
SsC2
SSC3
SsC4

=
WC 12/06/2022 M WC 15/06/2022 Ml WC 26/06/2022 *
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How to Export a Report
Exports

When you click on the “Export” menu on the
main toolbar you can choose the type of
export you want for your report:

Standard eTAM Report : New File®

A | Clear Save | SaveAs

Screen Type ) Data Types Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), dJ Excel 97 - 2003()('5)
source of Viewing Options With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, Q
=l Media Data Source KsATAM 2= Sendto » L] Excel
[ &s selected Report Mode : Daypart
Network Total Individuals Average Daily Reach % A> Advanced options ¥ B Pagelo i CSV
channel S — a
Channel (4uto Group) e O35/ 02042 CH/05/2022 NG Export Package File . - & i HTML
[ UserFiles KSA SPORTS 3 0.07 0.05 9] PowerPaint (ppt/.pptx) PDF
Bl Period KSA SPORTS 4 0.05 0.08 0.08 019 B 4uoks poF (pdf) i
[HAs Selected KUWAIT TvL 0.39 040 0.40 047 ° PowerPoint
Year LBC SAT 072 071 075 0.65 0.63
Half vear MAZZIKA 017 022 031 0.40 0.34
Quarter MBC1 15.82 16.43 17.02 15.80 1530 X . o X
Month MeC 2 769 851 891 903 854 Note: a pre-built PowerPoint file is required
Curne Monthly MBC3 9.24 9.63 9.88 1024 9.94
Week MBC 4 462 471 5.47 5.37 5.39 for export to .ppt
Cume Weekly MEBC ACTION 5.46 5.49 549 587 7.42
Date MEBC BOLLYWOOD 461 537 552 552 5.45
Cume Daily MEBC DRAMA 7.88 7.87 7.58 712 7.64
Generic Half Year MEBC IRAQ 160 157 160 146 133
Generic Quarter MBC MASR 255 255 286 296 296
Generic Manth MEBC MASR TWO 137 143 135 156 114
Generic Week MEBC MAX 172 195 186 207 171
Day of the Week ssc1 011 0.65 018 0.45 245
Supplier ssc2 0.02 007 0.05 017 0.22
site sscs 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.21 0.27
ssca 0.03 004 0.07 0.20 0.23
MEBCVARIETY 013 015 01s 010 010
MBCH 018 042 0.30 0.32 0.39 v

Go

Summary | +

eTAM Standard Report

. . N . . s ap H
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Export/Import Packages
Report Sharing

>

Program

Period

Media

Day Parts Spots Data Type Demo Options

Standard eTAM Report

Mzin Report A | Clear Save | SaveAs
Average Daily Reach % (Total Individuals), Rating % (Total Individuals), TRP 3 (Total Individuals)

Data Types

Options With Guests, Viewing >= 1minsC, Live+7, TV, All Viewing, (More..} Q
Data Source KSATAM

Report Mode : Daypart Package Files

File Name Created
% Main Repor! 30/06/2022 €

Total Individuals Average Daily Rez Drz

Channel W 29/05/2 Bl Report ~
KSA SPORTS 3 1] Main Report

KSA SPORTS 4

KUWAIT TvL

LBC SAT

MAZZIKA

MBC1 1

MBC 2

MBC3

MBC 4

MEBC ACTION

MEBC BOLLYWOOD

MEBC DRAMA

MEBC IRAQ O show Linked Files Clear oK cancel
MBC MASR 255 255 286 296 296
MEBC MASR TWO 137 143 135 156 114
MEBC MAX 172 195 186 207 171
ssc1 011 065 018 0.45 245
ssc2 0.02 0.07 0.05 017 0.22
sscs 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.21 0.27
ssca 0.03 004 0.07 0.20 0.23

MBC VARIETY 013 0.1s 015 0.10 0.10
MBCH 018 0.42 0.30 0.32 0.39 .2

Q Sg summary |+
© Main Report
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A package is a set of reports that you can
share with other users or import from other
users.

To create a package just open the “Export”
menu on the main toolbar and select
“Export Package File”. A window will pop up.
Drag any report you want to include in the
package inside the window (as shown in the
example). After you press “OK” you will be
able to add a fila name and save the
package.

To import a package you receive, open the
“Import” menu and select “Import Package
File”, then select the package you want to
import. The new package will be displayed as
a folder under your personal reports (“User”
section). In that folder all the reports
contained in the package will be unpacked
and ready to run.

«> Nielsen



Report

Scheduling
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Automatic Report Execution With Batch
Report Scheduling

> To schedule the automatic execution of one
m or more saved reports on a recurrent basis
A (daily, weekly...) and define the export
activities that need to be completed after the
report is executed, you have to access the
“Batch” functionality.

<* Nielsen

supplier

File Name Created

Click on “Batch” and then “Batch eTAM
Reports” on the main toolbar to create a new
batch.

. . N . . s ap H
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Automatic Report Execution With Batch

Report Scheduling

>

Media Period  Program  Promos

Run as user [ NLSN\elco2001 Password

Advanced

Schedule Batch Stop Schedule

Copyright © 2021 The Nielsen Company (US), LLC. Confidential and proprietary. Do not distribute.

LOR R SRR RS

# |Report Media Period Program  |Promos  |DataType | Demos
1 | Market Investment v v
File Name 2 |ProgramTop § v v
{2 Archive 3 Main Report Ad AL
) Beta 4 | Main Report v v
[51) Weekly Reports S |Top 5 per Sector v v
©  Market Investrent 6 | Advertiser Rank v v
@ |ProgramTop s
& Main Report
& Top S per Sector
® advertiser Rank
Data Trigger | Previous Runs | Relative Database End Date
0 Not scheduled to run locally. Click the 'Play’ button above to run manually
Run on Monday of every (week at [9:00

Data Type

Options | Day Parts

v

LSRR SR SR

Demos Options

mooooos

oooooo®,

oooooolp
0oorEE -

orREOoo0®
Doooool®

ooooood®=
ooooool:

Clear Save

Printer | Email csv | pdf ‘ HTML ‘ PowerPoint

iPort

Error Email

Export Path: | [ljfolder]Exports\[user]\[ymd]\

Fil

Set As Defaults

@ | NewBatch

[mod]_[reportname]

m]

Save As

Click on the “Report” area and then drag all
the reports you want to run as part of this
batch onto the schedule grid.

Tick each export activity check box to enable
a specific action to be performed on each
report after it’s run (print, send by email,
export to Excel, to CSV, to HTML, to
PowerPoint and send to iPort).

Customise the exports by applying specific
naming conventions or formatting options to
the produced file.

Schedule the batch for execution at a given
time of day or day of week, provide the
username and password that have to be
used to launch the task and click on
“Schedule Batch” to add it to the Windows

scheduler.
Note: The Schedule functionality will require Admin rights

on the machine. «'» Nielsen
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